assessed the revenue of certain contracts in accordance with AASB 15. As a result of this assessment, a
provision for doubtful debts of $8.9m was recorded against amounts previously invoiced, GST payable of $0.8m
was reversed and an expense of $8.1m was presented within general and administration expense. Upon further
review in the current period, it has been concluded these amounts should have been presented as a reversal of
revenue relating to past periods instead of a doubtful debt expense. As this reassessment occurred in the
second half of the year ended June 2022 based on information at that time, there is no restatement of the
comparative income statement balances at 31 December 2021 in respect of this item.

The impact of the restatement on the comparative information is set out on the following pages:

23

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

DUBBER CORPORATION LIMITED ABN 64 089 145 424

1.   BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

 6 months to 31 December 2021 12 months to 30 June 2022

As previously
reported

$

Restatement
$

Restated
$

As previously
reported

$

Restatement
$

Restated
$

Service revenue 16,199,510 (291,184)1 15,908,326 25,345,027 (866,489)1 24,478,538

Variable revenue reversal
(prior year) - - - - (8,160,943)2 (8,160,943)

Gross revenue 16,416,500 (291,184) 16,125,316 25,657,775 (9,027,432) 16,630,343

General and
administration costs

(4,746,972) - (4,746,972)3 (20,366,782) 8,160,9432 (12,205,839)

Loss before income tax
benefit (31,436,413) (291,184) (31,727,597) (84,054,648) (866,489) (84,921,137)

Loss after income tax
expense for the period (31,159,383) (291,184) (31,450,567) (83,238,190) (866,489) (84,104,679)

Total comprehensive loss
for the period attributable
to owners of Dubber
Corporation Limited

(30,796,765) (291,184) (31,087,949) (84,755,016) (866,489) (85,621,505)

Basic loss per share (10.26) (0.10)  (10.36) (27.3)   (0.28)   (27.58)

Diluted loss per share (10.26) (0.10)  (10.36) (27.3)   (0.28)   (27.58)

1. Relates to Historical Customer Contracts Revenue Restatement
2. Relates to Variable Revenue Reversal Presentation Restatement
3. This item has been additionally reclassified in the current year disclosures – see section on reclassification of costs on page 25.

24

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

DUBBER CORPORATION LIMITED ABN 64 089 145 424

1.   BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2021 As at 30 June 2022

As previously

reported

$

Restatement

$

Restated

$

As previously
reported

$

Restatement

$

Restated

$

Trade and other
receivables 22,793,739 (676,731) 22,117,008 38,574,607 (1,255,567) 37,319,040

Total Current Assets 55,371,095 (676,731) 54,694,364 92,958,581 (1,255,567) 91,703,014

Total Assets 100,334,687 (676,731) 99,657,956 149,710,111 (1,255,567) 148,454,544

Trade and other
payables

11,597,258 - 11,597,258 11,578,418 287,652 11,866,070

Total Current
Liabilities

34,815,837 - 34,815,837 19,047,177 287,652 19,334,829

Total Liabilities 41,378,650 - 41,378,650 32,919,188 287,652 33,206,840

Net Assets 58,956,036 (676,731) 58,279,305 116,790,924 (1,543,220) 115,247,704

Accumulated losses (100,280,501) (676,731) (100,957,232) (183,518,691) (1,543,220) (185,061,911)

Total Equity 58,956,036 (676,731) 58,279,305 116,790,924 (1,543,220) 115,247,704

All restatements are in relation to the Historical Customer Contracts Revenue Restatement.

Within trade and other receivables, the restatement is as follows:

 As at 30 June 2022

 As previously reported
$

Restatement
$

Restated
$

Trade receivables 13,758,277 (10,213,614)1,2 3,544,663

Provision for expected credit losses (8,958,047) 8,958,0472 -

 4,800,230 (1,255,567) 3,544,663

1. Relates to Historical Customer Contracts Revenue Restatement
2. Relates to Variable Revenue Reversal Presentation Restatement

25

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

DUBBER CORPORATION LIMITED ABN 64 089 145 424

1.   BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

Reclassification of costs

The costs included in the comparative consolidated statement of profit or loss and comprehensive
income for the period ended 31 December 2021 includes a reclassification from Direct costs to General
and administration and Salaries and related expenses. The costs have been reviewed during the period